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CHAPTER V

PUBLIC DEMONSTRATIONS AS AN EXERCISE OF FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION 
AND FREEDOM OF ASSEMBLY


A.
Introduction: Purpose and content of the report


1.
The most impoverished sectors of our hemisphere face discriminatory policies and actions; their access to information on the planning and execution of measures that affect their daily lives is incipient and, in general, traditional channels to make their complaints known are frequently inaccessible. Confronting these prospects, in many of the hemisphere’s countries, social protest and mobilization have become tools to petition the public authorities, as well as channels for public complaints regarding abuses or human rights violations. 


2.
The Rapporteurship notes that, despite the importance attached both to freedom of expression and to the freedom of peaceful assembly for the operation of a democratic society, 
 this does not make them absolute rights. 
 Indeed, the instruments for the protection of human rights establish limits on both rights. These limits should be expressly established by law and they should be necessary to ensure respect for the rights of others, or the protection of national security, public safety, or public health or morality.


3.
To date, the Inter-American Court of Human Rights (hereinafter the “Inter-American Court”) has not handed down any judgment in an individual case in which it has expressed an opinion on whether limits imposed on public demonstrations respect the standards of protection for freedom of expression and freedom of assembly established by the inter-American system. For this reason, the Rapporteurship will provide a description of jurisprudence issued by other systems regarding public demonstrations and the possible limits upon them, in order to make a contribution to the interpretation of public demonstrations as an exercise of the freedom of expression and of assembly within the framework of the inter-American system.


4.
For this same purpose, the Rapporteurship has also included, in this chapter, decisions of national courts that, in establishing regulations for public demonstrations, take into consideration, either expressly or implicitly, international norms for the protection of the freedom of expression and the freedom of assembly.

B.
Public demonstrations as an exercise of the right to freedom of expression and freedom of assembly


5.
The exchange of ideas and social demands as a form of expression presupposes the exercise of related rights such as the right of citizens to assemble and to demonstrate, as well as the right to the free flow of opinions and information.
 Provided for by Articles 19 and 21of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (hereinafter the “ICCPR”), by Articles 10 and 11 of the European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (hereinafter the “European Convention”), by Articles 9 and 11 of the African Charter of Human and Peoples’ Rights (hereinafter the “African Charter”) and by Articles 13 and 15 of the American Convention on Human Rights (hereinafter the “American Convention”), both rights constitute vital elements necessary for the proper operation of a democratic system that includes all sectors of society.

6.
According to the European Court of Human Rights (hereinafter the “European Court”), the expression of opinions is one of the goals of the right to peaceful assembly. In this regard, the right to demonstrate is protected both by the right to freedom of expression and by the right to freedom of assembly.
 In this regard, the Inter-American Court has held that “[f]reedom of expression constitutes the primary and basic element of the public order of a democratic society, which is not conceivable without free debate and the possibility that dissenting voices be fully heard.” 


7.
For its part, the African Commission of Human and Peoples’ Rights (hereinafter the “African Commission”) has held that there is a close relationship between the rights established in Articles 9 (right to freedom of expression), 10 (right of association) and 11 (right of assembly), and that the right to freedom of expression is implicitly violated when there is a violation of the rights of association and of assembly. 


C.
Public demonstrations in the framework of the United Nations


1.
Instruments of protection


8.
The right to demonstrate publicly is provided for by several international instruments. As mentioned above, the right to demonstrate is protected both by the right to freedom of expression and by the right to freedom of assembly. 


9.
The right to freedom of expression enjoys ample protection. The Universal Declaration of Human Rights (hereinafter the “UDHR”), approved on December 10, 1948 by the United Nations General Assembly, provides in its Article 19: “Everyone has the right to freedom of opinion and expression; this right includes freedom to hold opinions without interference and to seek, receive and impart information and ideas through any media and regardless of frontiers.” 


10.
In addition, Article 19 of the ICCPR, which was opened for signature, ratification and accession on December 16, 1966, and which came into force on March 23, 1976, provides:

1.
Everyone shall have the right to hold opinions without interference. 

2.
Everyone shall have the right to freedom of expression; this right shall include freedom to seek, receive and impart information and ideas of all kinds, regardless of frontiers, either orally, in writing or in print, in the form of art, or through any other media of his choice. 

3.
The exercise of the rights provided for in paragraph 2 of this article carries with it special duties and responsibilities. It may therefore be subject to certain restrictions, but these shall only be such as are provided by law and are necessary: 

(a)
For respect of the rights or reputations of others; 

(b)
For the protection of national security or of public order (ordre public), or of public health or morals. 
 


11.
The right to freedom of assembly also enjoys ample protection. Article 20 of the UDHR provides that: “1. Everyone has the right to freedom of peaceful assembly and association.”


12.
In addition, Article 21 of the ICCPR provides that: “The right of peaceful assembly shall be recognized. No restrictions may be placed on the exercise of this right other than those imposed in conformity with the law and which are necessary in a democratic society in the interests of national security or public safety, public order (ordre public), the protection of public health or morals or the protection of the rights and freedoms of others.” 


2.
Jurisprudence

13.
The Human Rights Committee has held that restrictions may be imposed on public demonstrations so long as their purpose is to protect one of the interests listed in Articles 19 (right to freedom of expression) and 21 (right to freedom of assembly) of the ICCPR.


a.
Kivenmaa v. Finland


14.
According to the petitioner, on September 3, 1987, on the occasion of the visit of a foreign Chief of State and his meeting with the President of Finland, the petitioner and about 25 members of her organization (Social Democratic Youth Organization), amid a larger crowd, gathered across from the Presidential Palace, where the leaders were meeting, distributed leaflets and raised a banner critical of the human rights record of the visiting head of State. The police immediately took the banner down and asked who was responsible. The petitioner identified herself and was subsequently charged with violating the Act on Public Meetings by holding a "public meeting" without prior notification of the authorities. 

15.
For its part, the State party argued before the Committee that a demonstration necessarily entails the expression of an opinion, but, by its specific character, it is to be regarded as an exercise of the right of peaceful assembly. In this connection, the State party argues that Article 21 of the Covenant must be seen as lex specialis in relation to Article 19 and that therefore the expression of an opinion in the context of a demonstration must be considered under Article 21, and not under Article 19 of the Covenant.
 In this light, the State party argued that the right of public assembly (Article 21 of the Covenant) is not restricted by the requirement of a prior notification, which is necessary to guarantee the peacefulness of the public meeting.
 


16.
The Human Rights Committee (hereinafter the “Committee”) held that the State of Finland had violated the right to freedom of expression of the petitioner in that the State had not referred to a law allowing it to restrict the petitioner’s freedom of expression, nor had it proven that the restriction was necessary to safeguard any of the interests provided for in paragraph 2 of Article 19 of the Covenant.  In other words, the requirement of prior notification of an intended demonstration could be established for reasons of national security or public safety, public order, the protection of public health or morals or the protection of the rights and freedoms of others,
 but in the instant case the restriction had not been imposed for any of these reasons.
17.
The Committee found that the requirement to notify the police of an intended demonstration in a public place is not incompatible with Article 21 of the Covenant.


18. With respect to the issue of what constitutes a public demonstration, the Committee held that the gathering of several individuals at the site of the welcoming ceremonies for a foreign head of State on an official visit, publicly announced in advance by the State party authorities, cannot be regarded as a demonstration. 


b.
Tae-Hoon Park v. Republic of Korea


19.
On December 22, 1989, the petitioner was found guilty of breaching the National Security Law. The judgment was based on his having belonged to Young Koreans United (YKU), an organization whose purpose was to commit the crimes of siding with and furthering the activities of the North Korean Government and which, thus, favored the enemy. The participation of the author in peaceful demonstrations in the United States, calling for the ending of U.S. intervention, constituted siding with North Korea, in violation of said law. 


20.
According to the petitioner, although he was convicted for joining an organization, the real reason for his conviction was that the opinions expressed by him and other YKU members were critical of the official policy of the South Korean Government; this constituted a violation of his freedom of expression. 
 The conviction and the judgment itself were based on the fact that the petitioner, had, by participating in certain peaceful demonstrations and other gatherings in the United States, expressed his support or sympathy to certain political slogans and positions. 


21.
The State argued that the petitioner's activities as a member of YKU constituted a threat to the preservation of the democratic system and that hence restriction of the freedom of expression of the petitioner was therefore a necessary protective measure. 


22.
The Committee held that the right to freedom of expression is of paramount importance in any democratic society, and any restrictions to the exercise of this right must meet a strict test of justification. 


23.
Regarding the issue of whether the measures taken against the petitioner were justified in order to protect national security (the reason invoked by the State to justify the restriction), the Committee considered that the State party failed to specify the nature of the threat which it contended that the petitioner's exercise of freedom of expression posed; the Committee further found that none of the arguments advanced by the State party sufficed to render the restriction of the petitioner's right to freedom of expression compatible with paragraph 3 of Article 19. 


24.
In view of the aforementioned, the Committee found that the State had violated the petitioner’s right to freedom of expression. 

D.
Public demonstrations in the framework of the European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms

1.
Instrument of protection


25.
The European Convention, signed on November 4, 1950, provides for the right to freedom of expression and the right to the freedom of assembly, and establishes restrictions on both. With respect to freedom of expression, Article 10 of the European Convention provides that:

1.
Everyone has the right to freedom of expression. This right shall include freedom to hold opinions and to receive and impart information and ideas without interference by public authority and regardless of frontiers. This article shall not prevent States from requiring the licensing of broadcasting, television or cinema enterprises.

2.
The exercise of these freedoms, since it carries with it duties and responsibilities, may be subject to such formalities, conditions, restrictions or penalties as are prescribed by law and are necessary in a democratic society, in the interests of national security, territorial integrity or public safety, for the prevention of disorder or crime, for the protection of health or morals, for the protection of the reputation or rights of others, for preventing the disclosure of information received in confidence, or for maintaining the authority and impartiality of the judiciary. 


26.
The European Convention is similar to the ICCPR in the sense that neither instrument forbids prior censorship.


27.
Regarding freedom of assembly, Article 11 of the European Convention provides that:

1.
Everyone has the right to freedom of peaceful assembly and to freedom of association with others, including the right to form and to join trade unions for the protection of his interests.

2.
No restrictions shall be placed on the exercise of these rights other than such as are prescribed by law and are necessary in a democratic society in the interests of national security or public safety, for the prevention of disorder or crime, for the protection of health or morals or for the protection of the rights and freedoms of others. This article shall not prevent the imposition of lawful restrictions on the exercise of these rights by members of the armed forces, of the police or of the administration of the State. 


2.
Jurisprudence

28.
In its decisions, the European Court has established that restrictions on freedom of expression, as well as on freedom of assembly, are justified as long as they are “prescribed by law,” have the purpose of protecting one of the interests provided for in subsection 2 and “are necessary in a democratic society.”


29.
Regarding the condition that restrictions must be “necessary,” the European Court has noted that while the adjective "necessary", is not synonymous with "indispensable", it does not have the flexibility of such expressions as "admissible", "ordinary", "useful", "reasonable", or "desirable" and that it implies the existence of a "pressing social need." 
 For restrictions to correspond to a pressing social need, they must be proportionate to the legitimate aim pursued. 


30.
It is noteworthy that the European Court has held that the right to freedom of expression should be regarded as a lex generalis and the right to freedom of assembly as a lex specialis, 
 insofar as the expression of opinions is one of the objectives of the freedom of peaceful assembly.
 On the other hand, it has considered that Article 11 (right to freedom of assembly) does not contemplate issues different from those contemplated under Article 10 (right to freedom of expression). 


a.
Ezelin v. France


31.
On February 12, 1983, a number of Guadeloupe independence movements and trade unions held a public demonstration at Basse-Terre to protest against two court decisions whereby three militants were convicted for criminal damage to public buildings. The applicant, who was Vice-Chairman of the Trade Union of the Guadeloupe Bar at the time, took part and carried a placard. 


32.
The Judiciary initiated an investigation on criminal damage to public buildings and insults against the judiciary which took place during the demonstration. In the course of said investigation the applicant was convicted of “breach of discretion,” for having carried a placard announcing his profession and not having either disassociated himself from the demonstrators' offensive and insulting acts or leaving the march.


33.
In the Government's submission, there was no violation of the right to peaceful assembly and freedom of expression, because the petitioner had been able to take part in the march and to express his convictions publicly. 

34.
The European Court held that the State had violated the right to peaceful assembly (it decided that it was unnecessary to separately analyze a possible violation of the right to freedom of expression).  In this connection, it noted that the freedom to take part in a peaceful assembly is of such importance that it cannot be restricted in any way, even for a lawyer, so long as the person concerned does not himself commit any reprehensible act on such an occasion. Hence, it decided that the restriction was not necessary in a democratic society. 


b.
Chorherr v. Austria


35.
During a military ceremony attended by approximately 50,000 people, the applicant and a friend distributed leaflets calling for a referendum on the purchase of fighter aircraft by the armed forces. In addition, they wore rucksacks to the backs of which were attached very large placards. 


36.
The actions of the two men had caused a commotion among the spectators, whose view had been blocked. The police informed them that they were disturbing public order and instructed them to cease what they regarded as a demonstration. When they refused to comply with the police’s orders, they were arrested and criminal proceedings were instituted against them. 
 


37.
In the State's contention, the police had had to intervene because of the commotion that the applicant's and his friend’s behavior had engendered among the spectators of the ceremony. The police feared that the situation would get out of hand. 


38.
The European Court held that the State had not violated the right to freedom of expression of the applicant. It stated that the margin of appreciation that States enjoy extends in particular to the choice of the means (reasonable and appropriate) to be used by the authorities to ensure that lawful manifestations can take place peacefully. 
 In the instant case the Court noted that the nature, importance, and scale of the ceremony justified the deployment of such a considerable number of police forces to ensure that it passed off peacefully.  Moreover, the measures had been intended to prevent breaches of the peace and not to frustrate the expression of an opinion. 
 Therefore, the restriction had been necessary in a democratic society. 


c.
Steel and Others v. United Kingdom


39.
First applicant. On August 22, 1992, together with approximately sixty others, the applicant took part in a protest against a grouse shoot. The protesters attempted to obstruct and distract those taking part in the shoot. When the police arrived they began warning the protesters to stop their behavior. When the protesters ignored this request, the police arrested several of the protestors. 


40.
Second applicant. On September 15, 1993, the applicant took part in a protest against the building of an extension to a motorway in London. A group of twenty to twenty-five protesters broke into the construction site, without any incidents of violence or damage to the construction. The applicant was arrested for conduct “likely to provoke a disturbance of the peace.” 


41.
Third, fourth, and fifth applicants. On January 20, 1994 the applicants went to a conference center in London, where the “Fighter Helicopter II” Conference was being held, in order to protest against the sale of fighter helicopters. They handed out leaflets and held up banners saying: “Work for Peace and not War.” 


42.
The Government submitted that the applicants’ arrests and initial detention complied with established common-law power of arrest in respect of actual or reasonably apprehended breaches of the peace. 


43.
The European Court examined, with regard to each one of the applicants, whether the restrictions placed on their freedom of expression were “prescribed by law,” pursued a legitimate objective (among those established by subsection 2 of Article 10) and were “necessary in a democratic society.”


44.
As to whether the restrictions were prescribed by law, the European Court held that, in the case of the first and second applicants, they were prescribed by law, but that in the case of the third, fourth and fifth applicants they were not, since the protests had been entirely peaceful, and did not risk a breach of the peace. 


45.
The European Court declared that each applicant’s arrest and initial detention pursued the legitimate aims, pursuant to Article 10 of the Convention, of preventing disorder and protecting the rights of others. 


46.
Regarding the need for restrictions in a democratic society, the European Court expressed that, in the case of the first applicant, the risk of disorder arising from the persistent obstruction by the demonstrators justified the detention of the applicant and hence was not a disproportionate measure. 
 With respect to the second petitioner, the European Court found that she had acted in a way that could cause a breach of the peace, and that, taking into account the interest in maintaining public order and protecting the rights of others, her detention was not disproportionate. 
 As to the third, fourth, and fifth applicants, the European Court found that, given that the restrictions were not prescribed by law because the conduct of the applicants did not risk a breach of the peace, these restrictions were disproportionate to the aims of preventing disorder and protecting the rights of others and, therefore, were not necessary in a democratic society. 
 

47.
In sum, the European Court decided that the State had not violated the right to freedom of expression of the first two applicants and that it had in the case of the third, fourth, and fifth applicants. 

d.
Piermont v. France


48.
The petitioner, a German Citizen and a member of the European Parliament, was invited to French Polynesia during the election campaign preceding the territorial assembly and parliamentary elections of 1986.  She was warned not to make any comments on French internal matters, under the threat of being expelled. 


49.
On March 1, 1986, the applicant joined about 900 other people in the traditional march organized by the independence and anti-nuclear movements. This demonstration took place without incident on the streets of Faaa. During the demonstration the applicant denounced the continuation of nuclear testing and the French presence in the Pacific. 
 On the next day, March 2, 1986, the French High Commissioner issued an order expelling the applicant and prohibiting her from re-entering the territory. 


50.
After leaving Polynesia, the applicant traveled to New Caledonia.  Some forty activists gathered to express their hostility to her presence in the territory.  Given the risk of confrontation, the High Commissioner issued an order excluding her from the territory. 


51.
The Government argued that the interference pursued two aims recognized by subsection 2 of Article 10 of the Convention: the prevention of disorder and territorial integrity. Freedom of expression also entails duties, and the tense local political atmosphere (above all in New Caledonia) and the imminence of elections called for some caution on the applicant’s part. 


52.
Restrictions in French Polynesia. The European Court found that the State violated the applicant’s right to freedom of expression. In arriving at this decision, the Court noted that the applicant had expressed her opinion in the course of an authorized and peaceful demonstration. It even recognized that the applicant had not made any calls to violence or disorder, but that she had simply spoken in support of the anti-nuclear and independence demands made by several local parties. Her speech was therefore a contribution to a democratic debate in Polynesia. Finally, it held that the demonstration was not followed by any disorder and that the stances taken up by the applicant did not constitute a serious threat to public order. Thus, the European Court concluded that the restriction was disproportionate and therefore unnecessary in a democratic society. 


53.
Restrictions in New Caledonia. The European Court found that the State had violated the applicant’s right to freedom of expression. The Court recognized that, despite the fact that the political atmosphere was tense and that the presence of the applicant led to hostilities, the measure taken had been disproportionate for the same reasons as in French Polynesia. 
 Therefore, it was unnecessary in a democratic society.


e.
Plattform “Ärzte für das Leben” v. Austria

54.
The demonstration at Stadl-Paura Church. The applicant, an association of doctors who are campaigning against abortion, requested authorization to hold a demonstration. As the organizers feared that incidents might occur, they sought to change the route of the demonstration.  The police representatives pointed out to them, however, that the main body of the police officers had already been deployed along the route originally planned. They also noted that it would be impossible to prevent counter-demonstrators from disrupting the applicant’s demonstration. 


55.
The counter-demonstrators interrupted the religious services that were being held by the applicant. The police intervened at the moment when physical violence nearly broke out, forming a cordon between the opposing groups. 


56.
The Salzburg demonstration. The police authority gave permission for a second demonstration against abortion to be held in the cathedral square in Salzburg. Some 350 people expressed their opposition. About 100 policemen formed a cordon protecting the applicant from a direct attack.  In order to prevent the religious ceremony from being disrupted, the police cleared the square.


57.
The applicant complained that the State had disregarded the true meaning of freedom of assembly by having failed to take practical steps to ensure that its demonstrations passed off without any trouble.


58.
In the Government's submission, Article 11 did not create any positive obligation to protect demonstrations. Freedom of peaceful assembly – provided for by Article 12 of the Austrian Basic Law of 1867 - was only designed to protect the individual from interference by the State. Article 11 did not apply to relations between individuals.


59.
The opinion of the European Court was that a demonstration may annoy or give offence to persons opposed to the ideas or claims that it is seeking to promote. The participants must, however, be able to hold the demonstration without having to fear that they will be subjected to physical violence by their opponents; such a fear would be liable to deter associations or other groups supporting common ideas or interests from openly expressing their opinions on highly controversial issues affecting the community. In a democracy, the right to counter-demonstrate cannot extend to inhibiting the exercise of the right to demonstrate.


61.
The European Court further stated that, while it is the duty of Contracting States to take reasonable and appropriate measures to enable lawful demonstrations to proceed peacefully, they cannot guarantee this absolutely and they have a wide discretion in the choice of the means to be used. In this area, the obligation they enter into under Article 11 of the Convention is an obligation as to means (measures to be taken) and not as to results to be achieved.


61.
Finally, the European Court found that the Austrian authorities had taken reasonable and appropriate measures,and hence that the State had not violated the right to freedom of assembly.

E.
Public demonstrations in the framework of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights


1.
Instrument of protection


62.
The African Charter, adopted on June 18, 1981, provides for the right to the freedom of expression and the right to freedom of assembly, and establishes restrictions on both. Regarding freedom of expression, Article 9 of the African Convention provides that:

1.
Every individual shall have the right to receive information. 

2.
Every individual shall have the right to express and disseminate his opinions within the law. 


63.
With respect to freedom of assembly, Article 11 provides that:

Every individual shall have the right to assemble freely with others. The exercise of this right shall be subject only to necessary restrictions provided for by law in particular those enacted in the interest of national security, the safety, health, ethics and rights and freedoms of others. 


2.
Jurisprudence
64.
The African Commission has referred to public demonstrations in three cases. It has noted that there is a close relationship among the rights provided for in Articles 9 (right to freedom of expression), 10 (right of association) and 11 (right to assembly) and that the right to freedom of expression is implicitly violated when the rights to association and to assembly are breached.


a.
Mr. Dawda K. Jawara v. Gambia


65.
The complainant, a former Head of State of the Gambia, alleged that after the military coup that overthrew his government, political parties were banned and the Ministers were forbidden to take part in any political activity. He alleged that freedom of expression, movement, and religion were restricted. These restrictions were manifested, according to the complainant, by the arrest and detention of people without charge, kidnappings, torture, and the burning of a mosque.

66.
The complainant alleged that an independent Member of Parliament and his supporters were arrested for planning a peaceful demonstration. In addition, Ministers and Members of Parliament in the former regime have been banned from taking part in any political activity.


67.
It was the opinion of the African Commission that the banning of political parties constituted a violation of the freedom of assembly provided for by Article 11 of the African Charter.


b.
Burkinabé Movement for Human and People’s Rights v. Burkina Faso


68.
The complainant, chairman of the Burkinabé Movement for Human and Peoples’ Rights, alleged the commission of grave human rights violations in Burkina Faso from the early days of the revolutionary government to the date of the petition.


69.
The complainant alleged, inter alia, several human rights violations as well as threats made against his organization and person during successive students’ strikes in February, March, and April 1997.


70.
The complainant alleged the deaths of citizens (who were shot or tortured to death) as well as the deaths of two students who had gone onto the streets with their colleagues to express certain demands and to support those of the secondary school teachers and professors of higher education.


71.
The African Commission deplored the abusive use of means of State violence against demonstrators even when the demonstrations are not authorized by the competent administrative authorities. The Commission held that the public authorities possess adequate means to disperse crowds, and that those responsible for public order must make an effort in these types of operations to cause only the barest minimum of damage and violation of physical integrity and to respect and preserve human life.


72.
However, the African Commission decided that the State had not violated the freedom of expression or the freedom of assembly since the complainant had not established said violations.

c.
International Pen, Constitutional Rights Project, Interights on behalf of Ken Saro-Wiwa Jr. and Civil Liberties Organization v. Nigeria


73.
The complainants argued that, after the murder of four Ogoni leaders on May 21,1994, in a riot during a public meeting organized by the Movement for the Survival of the Ogoni Peoples (representing the rights of those who lived in oil producing areas of Ogoni land), the president of the Movement for the Survival of the Ogoni Peoples and hundreds of other persons were arrested and put on trial.


74.
The complainants alleged that the accused persons were tried, convicted, and sentenced to death for the peaceful expression of their views and opinions on the violations of the rights of the Ogoni people.

75.
The complainants alleged that Article 11 of the Charter (right of assembly) was violated because the murder trial was a direct consequence of the public meetings of the Movement for the Survival of the Ogoni Peoples.  It appears that the Tribunal held the accused responsible for the murders because they organized the rally in which the murders took place.


76.
The Government argued that its actions were necessary to protect the rights of the citizens who had been murdered.


77. 
The African Commission stated that there is a close relationship between the rights provided for by Articles 9 (right to freedom of expression), 10 (right of association) and 11 (right of assembly). It acknowledged that the victims were disseminating information and opinions on the rights of the people who live on the oil-producing Ogoni lands, through the Movement for the Survival of the Ogoni Peoples and, specifically, a rally.  The allegations of the complainants had not been contradicted by the State, which had already been shown to be prejudiced against the Movement for the Survival of the Ogoni Peoples, without giving concrete justifications.  The Movement for the Survival of the Ogoni Peoples was founded specifically for the expression of views of the people who live in the oil producing areas, and the rally was organized with this purpose. The State had violated Article 9 implicitly when it violated Articles 10 and 11.

F.
Public demonstrations in the framework of the inter-American human rights system


1.
Instruments of protection


78.
The right to freedom of expression and the right to freedom of assembly are provided for by several instruments of the inter-American human rights system: the American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man, the American Convention on Human Rights and the Declaration of Principles on Freedom of Expression.


79.
First, the American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man (hereinafter the “American Declaration”), approved by the Ninth International Conference of American States held in 1948, refers to the right to freedom of expression in its Article IV, as follows:

Every person has the right to freedom of investigation, of opinion, and of the expression and dissemination of ideas, by any medium whatsoever.


80.
Regarding the right to assembly, Article XXI provides that:

Every person has the right to assemble peaceably with others in a formal public meeting or an informal gathering, in connection with matters of common interest of any nature.


81.
It is noteworthy that both the Inter-American Court and the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights (hereinafter the “Inter-American Commission”) have held that, although it was adopted as a declaration and not as a treaty, the American Declaration constitutes a source of international obligations for the Member States of the OAS.

82.
The American Convention, signed on November 22, 1969 and which entered into force on July 18, 1978, provides, in turn, for the right to freedom of expression and the right to freedom of assembly, while establishing limits on both rights.  Regarding freedom of expression, Article 13 provides:

1.
Everyone has the right to freedom of thought and expression. This right includes freedom to seek, receive, and impart information and ideas of all kinds, regardless of frontiers, either orally, in writing, in print, in the form of art, or through any other medium of one's choice.

2.
The exercise of the right provided for in the foregoing paragraph shall not be subject to prior censorship but shall be subject to subsequent imposition of liability, which shall be expressly established by law to the extent necessary to ensure:

a.
respect for the rights or reputations of others; or

b.
the protection of national security, public order, or public health or morals.

3.
The right of expression may not be restricted by indirect methods or means, such as the abuse of government or private controls over newsprint, radio broadcasting frequencies, or equipment used in the dissemination of information, or by any other means tending to impede the communication and circulation of ideas and opinions.

4.
Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 2 above, public entertainments may be subject by law to prior censorship for the sole purpose of regulating access to them for the moral protection of childhood and adolescence.

5.
Any propaganda for war and any advocacy of national, racial, or religious hatred that constitute incitements to lawless violence or to any other similar action against any person or group of persons on any grounds including those of race, color, religion, language, or national origin shall be considered as offenses punishable by law. 


83.
With respect to freedom of assembly, Article 15 provides that:

The right of peaceful assembly, without arms, is recognized. No restrictions may be placed on the exercise of this right other than those imposed in conformity with the law and necessary in a democratic society in the interest of national security, public safety or public order, or to protect public health or morals or the rights or freedom of others. 


84.
Finally, the Declaration of Principles on Freedom of Expression, approved by the Inter-American Commission during its 108th session in the year 2000, contains several principles that highlight the importance of the right to freedom of expression, guarantee it, and establish the requirements for its full exercise.

85.
First, Principle 1 provides that:

Freedom of expression in all its forms and manifestations is a fundamental and inalienable right of all individuals. Additionally, it is an indispensable requirement for the very existence of a democratic society. 


86.
Second, Principle 2 establishes that:

Every person has the right to seek, receive and impart information and opinions freely under terms set forth in Article 13 of the American Convention on Human Rights. All people should be afforded equal opportunities to receive, seek and impart information by any means of communication without any discrimination for reasons of race, color, sex, language, religion, political or other opinions, national or social origin, economic status, birth or any other social condition.


87.
Finally, Principle 5 provides that:

Prior censorship, direct or indirect interference in or pressure exerted upon any expression, opinion or information transmitted through any means of oral, written, artistic, visual or electronic communication must be prohibited by law. Restrictions to the free circulation of ideas and opinions, as well as the arbitrary imposition of information and the imposition of obstacles to the free flow of information violate the right to freedom of expression. 
 


88.
Regarding the role of the Declaration of Principles, the Inter-American Commission has held that it “constitutes a basic document for interpreting Article 13 of the American Convention on Human Rights... [it] also incorporates international standards into the Inter-American system to strengthen protection of this right.”


89.
More recently, the Rapporteurship itself has noted that “since its adoption, the Declaration has emerged as a frame of reference for evaluating the possible violations of the freedom of expression in the Member States. Increasingly, the States, civil society organizations, and private persons invoke its principles to assess progress, regression, or possible violations of this right, and undertake possible actions to support this right.”

2.
Standards for the interpretation of public demonstrations in light of Articles 13 and 15 of the American Convention

90.
As mentioned above, since the Inter-American Court has not decided, in any individual case, whether limits imposed on public demonstrations respect standards for the protection of freedom of expression and freedom of assembly established by the inter-American system, the Rapporteurship proposes to provide some guidelines for a possible interpretation of restrictions on public demonstrations, with a view to Articles 13 and 15 of the American Convention.


91.
The Rapporteurship emphasizes that societal participation through public demonstrations is important for the consolidation of democratic life of societies. In general, as an exercise of freedom of expression and freedom of assembly, it is of crucial social interest, which in turn leaves the State with very narrow margins to justify restrictions on this right.
 In this respect, the purpose of the regulation of the right to assembly cannot be that of establishing grounds for prohibiting meetings or demonstrations.


92.
In the same sense, the Inter-American Commission has stated that “governments may not invoke one of the lawful restrictions of freedom of expression, such as the maintenance of ‘public order,’ as a means to deny a right guaranteed by the Convention or to impair it of its true content. If this occurs, the restriction, as applied, is not lawful.”
 The right of assembly and demonstration cannot be considered as synonymous with public disorder for the purpose of restricting it per se.


93.
The Rapporteurship understands that, within certain limits, States can regulate freedom of expression and freedom of assembly to protect the rights of others.
 Nevertheless, in balancing, for example, freedom of movement and the right to assembly, it should be borne in mind that the right to freedom of expression is not just another right, but one of the primary and most important foundations of any democratic structure: the undermining of freedom of expression directly affects the central nerve of the democratic system. 


94.
Regulation of public demonstrations can be of several kinds. On the one hand, there is legislative regulation, i.e., those legislative acts that restrict the time, place, or manner in which a demonstration may be held, on the basis that the right to use the streets, parks, or squares is not unlimited. The Rapporteurship considers that for said limitations to respect the standards for the protection of freedom of expression and freedom of assembly, they must not depend on the content of what is to be expressed in the demonstration, they must serve a public interest, and they must leave open alternative channels of communication.

95.
On the other hand, there is administrative regulation. The Rapporteurship notes that the requirement of prior notification of a demonstration does not diminish the right to freedom of expression or the right to freedom of assembly.
 In this connection, the UN Human Rights Committee has declared that the requirement of notifying the police before a demonstration takes place is not incompatible with Article 21 of the ICCPR (right of assembly).
 However, the requirement of prior notification should not become a demand that permission be granted beforehand by an officer with unlimited discretional authority. In other words, an officer cannot deny a permit because he or she believes it to be likely that a demonstration will endanger peace, security, or public order, without taking into consideration whether the danger to peace, security or public order can be avoided by modifying the original circumstances of the demonstration (place, time, and so on).
 Restrictions on the right of assembly must be intended exclusively to prevent serious and imminent dangers; the general possibility of future danger is insufficient.


96.
In addition, there is interference on the part of the judiciary. The Rapporteurship understands that, in principle, criminalization per se of demonstrations in public thoroughfares is inadmissible when they are carried out in exercise of the rights to freedom of expression and to freedom of assembly.
 In other words, it must be examined whether the application of criminal sanctions is justified under the standard, established by the Inter-American Court, that said restriction (criminalization) satisfies a pressing public interest necessary for the operation of a democratic society.
 It is also necessary to examine whether the imposition of criminal sanctions is, in fact, the least harmful means to restrict the freedom of expression, exercised through the right of assembly, in turn exercised through a demonstration on a thoroughfare or in a public space.

97.
It should be recalled that in such cases, criminalization could have an intimidating effect on this form of participatory expression among those sectors of society that lack access to other channels of complaint or petition, such as the traditional press or the right of petition within the state body from which the object of the claim arose.
 Engaging in intimidating actions against free speech by imprisoning those who make use of this means of expression has a dissuading effect on those sectors of society that express their points of view or criticisms of government actions as a way of influencing the decision-making processes and state policies that directly affect them.

98.
Finally, there are those restrictions imposed by officers in the exercise of police power. The Rapporteurship considers that the police may impose reasonable restrictions upon demonstrators to ensure that they are peaceful or to restrain those that are violent, as well as to disperse demonstrations that turn violent or obstructive.
 However, the action on the part of security forces should not discourage the right to assembly, but to the contrary, protect it; hence, the dispersing of a demonstration should be justified by the duty to protect the people. A security operation deployed in this context must use the means for dispersal that are the safest, swiftest, and least harmful to the demonstrators.
 In this connection, the African Commission has held that “the public authorities possess adequate means to disperse crowds, and that those responsible for public order must make an effort in these types of operations to cause only the barest minimum of damage and violation of physical integrity, to respect and preserve human life.” 

99.
The Rapporteurship notes that officers cannot arrest demonstrators when they are acting peacefully and legally.  It is only if otherwise lawful conduct gives rise to a reasonable apprehension that it will, by interfering with the rights or liberties of others, provoke violence, that a police officer is empowered to take steps to prevent it; mere disorder is not enough.


100.
Moreover, as the European Court has stated, “a demonstration may annoy or give offence to persons opposed to the ideas or claims that it is seeking to promote. The participants must, however, be able to hold the demonstration without having to fear that they will be subjected to physical violence by their opponents; such a fear would be liable to deter associations or other groups supporting common ideas or interests from openly expressing their opinions on highly controversial issues affecting the community. In a democracy the right to counter-demonstrate cannot extend to inhibiting the exercise of the right to demonstrate.”
 Nevertheless, the States have a wide discretion in the choice of the means to be used in order to ensure that lawful demonstrations proceed peacefully.
 In this respect, the duty to guarantee the right of assembly is an obligation as to means (measures to be taken) and not as to results to be achieved.


101.
Regarding journalists and cameramen doing their job in a public demonstration, the Rapporteurship understands that they should not be bothered, detained, relocated, or made to suffer any other restriction of their rights due to their being engaged in the practice of their profession. Moreover, their work implements should not be confiscated. To the contrary, any action intended to obstruct their work should be prevented, as long as they do not place the rights of others at risk.


102.
The Rapporteurship recommends that the Member States of the OAS develop effective mechanisms for the full exercise of the freedom of expression. Freedom of expression does not merely require that the State adopt a “hands-off” stance vis-à-vis the sphere of public communications, in other words, that it not impose censorship. Freedom of expression requires much more; it requires, for example, that the State become involved in keeping public spaces open and in guaranteeing a “right to access to public fora” for all.
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